NORTH SOMERSET COUNCIL

(BACKWELL BOW AND BACKWELL COMMON, BACKWELL, NORTH SOMERSET) (40 MPH SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2024

North Somerset Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of its powers under Section 84 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1984") and of all other enabling powers, after consultation with the chief officer of police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984, hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on the *date* 2024 and may be cited as the North Somerset Council (Backwell Bow and Backwell Common, Backwell, North Somerset) (40 Mph Speed Limit) Order 2023.
- 2. No person shall drive any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 40 miles per hour in either of the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Order.
- 3. No speed limit imposed by this order applies to vehicles falling within regulation 3(4) of the Road Traffic Exemptions (Special Forces) (Variation and Amendment) Regulations 2011 when used in accordance with regulation 3(5) of those regulations.

Given under the COMMON SEAL of North Somerset Council the XX day of XX 2024.

)

The COMMON SEAL of NORTH SOMERSET COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

Assistant Director Governance & Monitoring Officer

SCHEDULE 40 mph speed limit

Backwell Bow from it's junction with Lodge Lane in a southerly direction to a point 40m north of its junction with Chapel Hill.

Backwell Common from its junction with Backwell Bow in a south westerly direction to a point 380m north east of its junction with Station Road.